P o el —~ - = o= - - -

—_— - - = — - - e T e AR - - ——

A — g - - — - s -~ - o . (R e g e e e
- —— N - - - —~ - e e M




1 1 O 0 0 5 4 0 4 S Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

LP 14 FMSM 1 2007

1100054045
Sedimentology and sediment accretion rate in selected mangrove
forest of the Kelantan Delta / Farizatuakma Sabtu.

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT)
21030 KUALA TERENGGANU

1160054045

1 ihat cahalah

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH KUR ZALRAH Uiii I




SEDIMENTOLOGY & SEDIMENT ACCRETION RATE IN SELECTED MANGROVE
FOREST OF THE KELANTAN DELTA

By

FARIZATUAKMA BINTI SABTU

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of
The requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2007

1160054045



This project should be cited as:

Farizatuakma, S. 2007. Sedimentology & Sediment Accretion Rate in Selected
Mangrove Forest of the Kelantan Delta. Final Year Project Report, Bachelor of Science
(Marine Biology), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia
Terengganu. 75 p

No part of this project may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or
electronic process, or in the foorm photographic, recording, nor may it be stored in a
retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without
written permission form from the author and the supervisor of the project.



N

& JABATAN SAINS MARIN
X FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN

MRS MALATSATEREAGGANS UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN
LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidikan bertajuk:
SEDIMENTOLOGY & SEDIMENT ACCRETION RATE IN SELECTED MANGROVE

......................................................................................................................
......................................................................................................................

.................................

telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini dikemukakan
kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada keperluan memperolehi

Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan

Penyelid Utamay, o ¢ DR. MOHD LOKMAN BIN HUSAIN

Nama: DEKAN
HAL EHWAL PENYELIDIKAN DAN INOVASI

Cop Rasmi: UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU Tanikh: G/
: 21030 KUALA TERENGGANU C/o%

Penyelia Kedua (jika ada)

Nama: PROF. MADYR SULONG IB 3AHIM
. Pensyarah .
Cop Rasmi: Institut Oseanografi Tarikh:

Universiti Malaysia Terengga: u (UMT)
21030 Kuala Terengganu, Te: negany.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Thanks to almighty Allah who was given me the opportunity to study in UMT,
Terengganu. He guides me during my confusion; He gives me the spirit when | almost

gave up.

I am most grateful to my dearest supervisor, Prof. Dr. Mohd Lokman Husain who was
never faltered guiding and giving me lessons in conducting this project. To second
supervisor, Associate Prof. Sulong Ibrahim who spent his time to monitor my work.l am
also very grateful to all science officers and lab assistant, Mr. Habir, Mr. Nasir, Mr. Azam,
Tuan Haji Razali and others, goes my thankfulness. Not forgetting to all research
assistants, Mohd.Yunus, Ruzalizam, Bahrinah, Wan Norzaila, Izarina, Chua, Yong and

others, who have also helped me in one way or another.

| would like to appreciate the good deed from my housemates, Erda, Suhaida and Has
who were always besides me during bad and good situations. My friends, Kalsom and
my best course mates who were willing to help me especially those that live in the M's

houses.
Special thanks to my lovely family who was sent me to study in this excellent university.
Furthermore my dearest father and mother, Sabtu bin Hj. Hashim and Juariah binti

Yahya. Your spiritual of love enabled me to be strong during all times.

For those peoples who have helped me directly or indirectly, | thank you from the bottom

of my heart.

)



TABLE OF CONTENT

Contents
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF APPENDIXES
LIST OF SYMBOL
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER ONE

1.0 Introduction

CHAPTER TWO
2.0 Literature review
2.1 Kelantan Delta
2.2 Mangrove
2.2.1 Mangrove Characteristic
2.2.2 Function of Mangrove
2.2.3 Aspect for Mangrove Growth

2.3 Sedimentation in Deltaic

i

Page

iii
vi

Vii

Xi

Xii

Xiii

11



CHAPTER THREE
3.0 Methodology
3.1 Field Sampling
3.1.1 Sampling
3.1.2 Surface Sediment Collection
3.1.3 Accretion Rate
3.2 Laboratory Analysis
3.2.1 Coarse Grain Size Analysis
3.2.2 Fine Grain Size Analysis
3.3 Sedimentological Characteristic
3.3.1 Mean
3.3.2 Sorting
3.3.3 Skewness

3.3.4 Kurtosis

CHAPTER FOUR
4.0 Result
4.1 Sediment Accretion Rate
4.1.1 Accretion rate for January
4.1.2 Accretion rate for February
4.1.3 Temporal accretion rate
4.2 Mean
4.3 Sorting
4.4 Skewness

4.5 Kurtosis

v

13
16
16
16
18
20
20
20
21
21
22
22

23

24
24
24
26
29
31
34
38

41



CHAPTER FIVE

5.0 Discussion

CHAPTER SIX

6.0 Conclusion

REFERENCES
APPENDIXES

CURRICULUM VITAE

Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Z (UWT)
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

45

52

54
57

75



Tables

1

43

4.4

4.5

Coordinate of transects at Pulau Layang-layang

LIST OF TABLES

Coordinate of transects at Pulau Kambing

Coordinate of transects at Pulau Che Minah

Percentage of Mean types for surface sediment at

each sampling site

Percentage of Sorting types for surface sediment at each

sampling site

Percentage of Skewness types for surface sediment at each

sampling site

Percentage of Kurtosis types for surface sediment at each

sampling site

vi

Page
13
13

14

37

41



Figure

41a

4.1b

4.1c

4.1d

4.1e

4.1f

4.1g

4.1h

4.1i

LIST OF FIGURES

Distribution of mangrove tree in the mangrove area

Map of Kelantan Delta and sampling sites

Schematic diagram of a transect and sampling markers,
highlighting sediment sampling area of 1m around sampling
point

Schematic diagram of accretion plate and location of burial
in relation to markers

Average accretion rate for January between zones at
each island

The average accretion rate for January between islands
with standard deviation

The average accretion rate for January at each zone with
standard deviation

Average accretion rate for February for all zones
Average accretion rate for February at all islands with
standard deviation

Average accretion rate for February at each zone with
standard deviation

Temporal accretion rate between months for each zone
at all islands

Temporal accretion rate for all islands

Temporal accretion rate for both months and between zones

vii

Page

15

17

19

25

25

26

27

28

28

29

30

30



4.2a

4.2b

4.2c

4.2d

4. 3a

4.3b

4.3c

4.3d

4.4a

4.4b

4. 4c

4.4d

4.5a

4.5b

4.5c

4.5d

The average accretion rate between months with standard
deviation

Average Mean grain size at each zone for all islands

The average Mean grain size for each island with
standard deviation

The average Mean grain size for each zone with

standard deviation

Percentage of Mean types for surface sediment

Average Sorting value for each zone in all islands

The average Sorting value for each island with standard
deviation

The average Sorting value for each zone with standard
deviation

Percentage of Sorting types for surface sediment
Average Skewness value for each zone in all islands

The average Skewness value between islands with
standard deviation

The average Skewness between zones with standard deviation
Percentage of Skewness types for surface sediment
Average Kurtosis value for each zone in all islands

The average Kurtosis value between islands with standard
deviation

The average Kurtosis value between zones with standard
deviation

Percentage of Kurtosis types for surface sediment

viii

31

32

33

33

34

35

36

36

37

39

39

40

40

42

43

43



Appendix
1

2

10
11
12
13
14

15

16

Ly

LIST OF APPENDIXES

ANOVA (2 ways) table for accretion rate for January 2007
ANOVA (2 ways) table for accretion rate for February 2007
ANOVA table for accretion rate for January and February 2007
ANOVA (2 ways) for Mean (Phi) for September 2006
ANOVA (2 ways) for Sorting (Phi) for September 2006
ANOVA (2 ways) for Skewness (Phi) for September 2006
ANOVA (2 ways) for Kurtosis (Phi) for September 2006
Classification of grain size texture (Udden-Wentworth)
Classification and ranged of sorting characteristic
Classification and ranged of skewness characteristic
Classification and ranged of kurtosis characteristic
Hydrology data for Kota Bharu

Tide table for Geting, Kelantan from January to April 2006
Tide table for Geting, Kelantan from May to August 2006
Tide table for Geting, Kelantan from September to December 2006
Tide table for Geting, Kelantan from January to April 2007
Figure a. Front zone of Pulau Layang-layang

Figure b. A view of Pulau Kambing area devoid of vegetation
Figure c. Front zone of Pulau Che Minah

Figure d. Perspex was buried in 10 cm depth

Figure e. Collecting surface sediment using scrapper

Figure f. Measuring accretion rate using ruler

ix

Page
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
65
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
71
72
72
73

73



18 Figure g. Mechanical sieve shaker for sieving coarse particles 74
Figure h. MALVERN Master Sizer 2000 for analyzing

fine sediments 74



Symbol

5 GPS

6 ha

10 P.CM
11 PK
12 PL
13 ppt
14 PSA
15 Sp.

16 a

LIST OF SYMBOL

micrometer

Back zone

East

Front zone

Global Positioning System
hectares

Middle zone

per month

North

Pulau Che Minah
Pulau Kambing

Pulau Layang-layang
part per thousand
Particle Size Analyzer
species

alpha

Xi



ABSTRACT

Study on accretion rate was done on Pulau Layang-layang, Pulau Kambing and
Pulau Che Minah in the Kelantan Delta. They were chosen as sampling areas based on
the density of vegetation. The sediment deposits were collected and accretion markers
made of Perspex were buried on September 2006. Samples were collected based on
transect lines was set-up with 3 m intervals sampling points and transects line was set-
up to determine the accretion rate for January and February 2007. Sediment samples
were analyzing for sedimentological characteristic using laser diffractometer (MALVERN
Master Sizer 2000). This study found that the accretion rate for January and February is
significantly different. The average accretion rate for Pulau Che Minah is 1.61cm m™,
Pulau Layang-layang with 1.29cm m™ and Pulau Kambing with 0.44cm m™. For
February, the average accretion rate is 1.11cm m™, is 0.30cm m™ and 1.13cm m™' for
Pulau Layang-layang, Pulau Kambing and Pulau Che Minah respectively. Characteristic
of surface sediment at three sampling sites are dominated by fine silt, poorly sorted, with

varied of skewness but very leptokurtic.

xil



	Binder36
	Image_237152

	Binder39
	Image_143590
	Image_237149
	Image_237150
	Image_237153
	Image_237154
	Image_237155
	Image_237156
	Image_237157
	Image_237158
	Image_237159
	Image_237160
	Image_237161
	Image_237162
	Image_237163
	Image_237164


