LP 14 FMSM 1 2007



LP 14 FMSM 1 2007

1100054045
Sedimentology and sediment accretion rate in selected mangrove forest of the Kelantan Delta / Farizatuakma Sabtu.

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT)

21030 KUALA TERENGGAI	NU
1000540	45
	*
 <u> </u>	
 	

I ihat cahalah

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZADIRAH UTIT

SEDIMENTOLOGY & SEDIMENT ACCRETION RATE IN SELECTED MANGROVE FOREST OF THE KELANTAN DELTA

By FARIZATUAKMA BINTI SABTU

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of The requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2007

Carries Horney, Faculty of Maulcose Studies and Marrie Stury on Literacy Marries

This project should be cited as:

Farizatuakma, S. 2007. Sedimentology & Sediment Accretion Rate in Selected Mangrove Forest of the Kelantan Delta. Final Year Project Report, Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu. 75 p

No part of this project may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form photographic, recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission form from the author and the supervisor of the project.



JABATAN SAINS MARIN FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

	akui dan disahkan bahawa laporan pen TOLOGY & SEDIMENT ACCRET	2	TED MANGROVE
FOREST (OF THE KELANTAN DELTA		
olehF	ARIZATUAKMA BINTI SABTU	, No. Matrik	UK10360
telah diperiks	sa dan semua pembetulan yang disaran	kan telah dilakukan. Lap	oran ini dikemukakan
-	tan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi		•
ijazah	S.M.SAINS (BIOLOGI MARIN)	Fakulti Pe	ngajian Maritim dan
Sains Marin,	Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.		
Nama: Cop Rasmi:	PROF. DR. MOHD LOKMAN BIN HUSAN DEKAN HAL EHWAL PENYELIDIKAN DAN INOVASI UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 21030 KUALA TERENGGANU	N Tarikh: ら/⊊/	Fo
Penyelia Ked	lua (jika ada)		
Nama:	PROF. MADY SULONG IB 3AHIM Pensyarah		
Cop Rasmi:	Institut Oseanografi Universiti Malaysia Terengga: u (UMT) 21030 Kuala Terengganu, Teringganu.	Tarikh:	

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Thanks to almighty Allah who was given me the opportunity to study in UMT, Terengganu. He guides me during my confusion; He gives me the spirit when I almost gave up.

I am most grateful to my dearest supervisor, Prof. Dr. Mohd Lokman Husain who was never faltered guiding and giving me lessons in conducting this project. To second supervisor, Associate Prof. Sulong Ibrahim who spent his time to monitor my work, I am also very grateful to all science officers and lab assistant, Mr. Habir, Mr. Nasir, Mr. Azam, Tuan Haji Razali and others, goes my thankfulness. Not forgetting to all research assistants, Mohd. Yunus, Ruzalizam, Bahrinah, Wan Norzaila, Izarina, Chua, Yong and others, who have also helped me in one way or another.

I would like to appreciate the good deed from my housemates, Erda, Suhaida and Has who were always besides me during bad and good situations. My friends, Kalsom and my best course mates who were willing to help me especially those that live in the M's houses.

Special thanks to my lovely family who was sent me to study in this excellent university.

Furthermore my dearest father and mother, Sabtu bin Hj. Hashim and Juariah binti

Yahya. Your spiritual of love enabled me to be strong during all times.

For those peoples who have helped me directly or indirectly, I thank you from the bottom of my heart.

TABLE OF CONTENT

Contents		Page
ACKNOWLEDGEME	NT	ii
TABLE OF CONTEN	т	iii
LIST OF TABLES		vi
LIST OF FIGURES		vii
LIST OF APPENDIX	ES	ix
LIST OF SYMBOL		хi
ABSTRACT		xii
ABSTRAK		xiii
CHAPTER ONE		
1.0 Introduction		1
CHAPTER TWO		
2.0 Literature review	v	3
2.1 Kelantan	Delta	3
2.2 Mangrove	;	4
2.2.1	Mangrove Characteristic	6
2.2.2	Function of Mangrove	8
2.2.3	Aspect for Mangrove Growth	9
2.3 Sediment	ation in Deltaic	11

CHAPTER THREE

3.0 Methodology	13
3.1 Field Sampling	16
3.1.1 Sampling	16
3.1.2 Surface Sediment Collection	16
3.1.3 Accretion Rate	18
3.2 Laboratory Analysis	20
3.2.1 Coarse Grain Size Analysis	20
3.2.2 Fine Grain Size Analysis	20
3.3 Sedimentological Characteristic	21
3.3.1 Mean	21
3.3.2 Sorting	22
3.3.3 Skewness	22
3.3.4 Kurtosis	23
CHAPTER FOUR	
4.0 Result	24
4.1 Sediment Accretion Rate	24
4.1.1 Accretion rate for January	24
4.1.2 Accretion rate for February	26
4.1.3 Temporal accretion rate	29
4.2 Mean	31
4.3 Sorting	34
4.4 Skewness	38
4.5 Kurtosis	41

CHAPTER FIVE 5.0 Discussion 45 CHAPTER SIX 6.0 Conclusion 52 REFERENCES 54 APPENDIXES 57 CURRICULUM VITAE 75

LIST OF TABLES

Tables		Page
1	Coordinate of transects at Pulau Layang-layang	13
2	Coordinate of transects at Pulau Kambing	13
3	Coordinate of transects at Pulau Che Minah	14
4.2	Percentage of Mean types for surface sediment at	
	each sampling site	34
4.3	Percentage of Sorting types for surface sediment at each	
	sampling site	37
4.4	Percentage of Skewness types for surface sediment at each	
	sampling site	41
4.5	Percentage of Kurtosis types for surface sediment at each	
	sampling site	44

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
1	Distribution of mangrove tree in the mangrove area	5
2	Map of Kelantan Delta and sampling sites	15
3	Schematic diagram of a transect and sampling markers,	
	highlighting sediment sampling area of 1m around sampling	
	point	17
4	Schematic diagram of accretion plate and location of burial	
	in relation to markers	19
4.1a	Average accretion rate for January between zones at	
	each island	25
4.1b	The average accretion rate for January between islands	
	with standard deviation	25
4.1c	The average accretion rate for January at each zone with	
	standard deviation	26
4.1d	Average accretion rate for February for all zones	27
4.1e	Average accretion rate for February at all islands with	
	standard deviation	28
4.1f	Average accretion rate for February at each zone with	
	standard deviation	28
4.1g	Temporal accretion rate between months for each zone	
	at all islands	29
4.1h	Temporal accretion rate for all islands	30
4.1i	Temporal accretion rate for both months and between zones	30

4.1j	The average accretion rate between months with standard	
	deviation	31
4.2a	Average Mean grain size at each zone for all islands	32
4.2b	The average Mean grain size for each island with	
	standard deviation	33
4.2c	The average Mean grain size for each zone with	
	standard deviation	33
4.2d	Percentage of Mean types for surface sediment	34
4.3a	Average Sorting value for each zone in all islands	35
4.3b	The average Sorting value for each island with standard	
	deviation	36
4.3c	The average Sorting value for each zone with standard	
	deviation	36
4.3d	Percentage of Sorting types for surface sediment	37
4.4a	Average Skewness value for each zone in all islands	39
4.4b	The average Skewness value between islands with	
	standard deviation	39
4.4c	The average Skewness between zones with standard deviation	40
4.4d	Percentage of Skewness types for surface sediment	40
4.5a	Average Kurtosis value for each zone in all islands	42
4.5b	The average Kurtosis value between islands with standard	
	deviation	43
4.5c	The average Kurtosis value between zones with standard	
	deviation	43
4.5d	Percentage of Kurtosis types for surface sediment	44

LIST OF APPENDIXES

Appendix		Page
1	ANOVA (2 ways) table for accretion rate for January 2007	57
2	ANOVA (2 ways) table for accretion rate for February 2007	58
3	ANOVA table for accretion rate for January and February 2007	59
4	ANOVA (2 ways) for Mean (Phi) for September 2006	60
5	ANOVA (2 ways) for Sorting (Phi) for September 2006	61
6	ANOVA (2 ways) for Skewness (Phi) for September 2006	62
7	ANOVA (2 ways) for Kurtosis (Phi) for September 2006	63
8	Classification of grain size texture (Udden-Wentworth)	64
9	Classification and ranged of sorting characteristic	65
	Classification and ranged of skewness characteristic	65
	Classification and ranged of kurtosis characteristic	65
10	Hydrology data for Kota Bharu	66
11	Tide table for Geting, Kelantan from January to April 2006	67
12	Tide table for Geting, Kelantan from May to August 2006	68
13	Tide table for Geting, Kelantan from September to December 2006	69
14	Tide table for Geting, Kelantan from January to April 2007	70
15	Figure a. Front zone of Pulau Layang-layang	71
	Figure b. A view of Pulau Kambing area devoid of vegetation	71
16	Figure c. Front zone of Pulau Che Minah	72
	Figure d. Perspex was buried in 10 cm depth	72
17	Figure e. Collecting surface sediment using scrapper	73
	Figure f. Measuring accretion rate using ruler	73

18	Figure g. Mechanical sieve shaker for sieving coarse particles	74
	Figure h. MALVERN Master Sizer 2000 for analyzing	
	fine sediments	74

LIST OF SYMBOL

Symbol

1 µm	micrometer
2 B	Back zone
3 E	East
4 F	Front zone
5 GPS	Global Positioning System
6 ha	hectares
7 M	Middle zone
8 m ⁻¹	per month
9 N	North
	North Pulau Che Minah
9 N	
9 N 10 P.CM	Pulau Che Minah
9 N10 P.CM11 P.K	Pulau Che Minah Pulau Kambing
9 N10 P.CM11 P.K12 P.L	Pulau Che Minah Pulau Kambing Pulau Layang-layang
 9 N 10 P.CM 11 P.K 12 P.L 13 ppt 	Pulau Che Minah Pulau Kambing Pulau Layang-layang part per thousand

ABSTRACT

Study on accretion rate was done on Pulau Layang-layang, Pulau Kambing and Pulau Che Minah in the Kelantan Delta. They were chosen as sampling areas based on the density of vegetation. The sediment deposits were collected and accretion markers made of Perspex were buried on September 2006. Samples were collected based on transect lines was set-up with 3 m intervals sampling points and transects line was set-up to determine the accretion rate for January and February 2007. Sediment samples were analyzing for sedimentological characteristic using laser diffractometer (MALVERN Master Sizer 2000). This study found that the accretion rate for January and February is significantly different. The average accretion rate for Pulau Che Minah is 1.61cm m⁻¹, Pulau Layang-layang with 1.29cm m⁻¹ and Pulau Kambing with 0.44cm m⁻¹. For February, the average accretion rate is 1.11cm m⁻¹, is 0.30cm m⁻¹ and 1.13cm m⁻¹ for Pulau Layang-layang, Pulau Kambing and Pulau Che Minah respectively. Characteristic of surface sediment at three sampling sites are dominated by fine silt, poorly sorted, with varied of skewness but very leptokurtic.